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Chapter 4 – DSEIS Comments and Responses 
 
4.1 Introduction 
 
The Notice of Availability for the DSEIS was published on July 5, 2002 and the comment period 
ended on August 5, 2002.  
 
This section of the Final SEIS contains letters of comment on the Draft SEIS from public 
agencies and private citizens, together with responses to those comments.  Each comment letter 
is followed by responses, with each response numbered to correspond to the numbered 
comments.   
 
Jefferson County wishes to express its appreciation of all commenting agencies and individuals 
for taking the time and effort spent in reviewing the Draft SEIS. 
 
4.2 Comment Letters & Response to Comments 
 
Letters Received: 
 
Public Agency 
Letter: Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 
 
Private Citizens 
Letter: William Funke 
Letter: Bill Master 
Letter: Peter Joseph 
Letter: Scott Gibson 
Letter: Grant Colby 
Letter: Burke Gibson 
 
 
 















State of Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Letter Dated August 4, 2002 

 
Comment 1:  Contrary to information contained in the DSEIS, WDFW has documented 
spawning by Pacific sand lance and surf smelt on the beaches at or near the project 
location.  Both species are important components of the diet of chinook and coho salmon, 
as well as other marine fishes, mammals and birds. 
 
Response 1:  Pacific sand lance and surf smelt are recognized in the DSEIS (page 3-25) 
as spawning within Port Ludlow.  However, Mr. Greg Bargmann of WDFW (personal 
communications 2000) stated that there were no data indicating that forage fish spawn 
within the project area, i.e., within the area occupied by the Marina and its proposed 
expansion.  The nearest probable habitat for forage fish spawning is found on the south 
and east shores of the spit that forms the north entrance to the Bay.  Recent forage fish 
surveys have been conducted that further identify spawning areas in or near Port 
Ludlow.  Those data appear to confirm the information provided in the DSEIS but add 
new identified spawning areas to the west of the Marina.  This newly-identified spawning 
area is not within the footprint of any of the alternatives.  It is not anticipated that 
impacts to this spawning area resulting from Alternative 1, Alternative 2, or Alternative 3 
will be greater than the impacts identified in the DSEIS.  
 
Comment 2:  It appears from the Priority Habitats and Species (PHS) List that the 
project location is very close to existing osprey and purple martin nesting areas.  In 
addition, the PHS map shows estuarine habitat within Port Ludlow Bay.  Although 
several priority habitats and species were addressed in the DSEIS, these were not.  The 
environmental review should address potential impacts to all priority habitats and species 
in Port Ludlow Bay and adjacent uplands. 
 
Response 2:  Avian species known to inhabit the Port Ludlow Bay and the marina area 
are addressed in the DSEIS Section 3.3.4.1.  This information is based on detailed 
surveys in March and May of 1992 and subsequent incidental observations in 2000 and 
2001.  No osprey or purple martin were reported in any of those observation periods 
although the occasional presence of osprey was reported (DSEIS pg 3-28).  Purple 
martin were reported in the PHS data base (DSEIS Appendix D: BE Appendix A) as 
occupying two boxes in the marina area in 1995.  There are no subsequent records of 
martin use of those boxes and the status of the boxes is unknown.  As a conservation 
measure, the applicant will investigate the location and status of the referenced boxes.  If 
indeed they are (or were) on Marina property, the boxes will either be maintained or 
replaced. 
 
Potential impacts of the four alternatives on all avian species (except bald eagle and 
marbled murrelets) are described on DSEIS pg 3-29 and would apply equally to osprey 
and purple martin.  
 



Comment 3:  WDFW supports either Alternative 4 – No Action or Alternative 2 – Deep 
Water Expansion with additional mitigation.  A Hydraulic Project Approval, issued by 
DFW, will be required. 
 
Response 3:  Your comment is acknowledged.   
 
Comment 4:  Additional floatation was installed at the marina this past winter as part of 
maintenance activities without issuance of the required HPA. 
 
Response 4.  Your comment is acknowledged.  
 
Comment 5:  Although Alternative 2 includes mitigating measures, this alternative still 
has the potential to adversely impact fish resources.  Thus additional mitigation measures 
are needed to achieve no-net-loss of productive capacity of fish and shellfish habitat. 
 
Response 5:  The Applicant will work with WDFW to develop a mitigation plan that 
assures no net loss of the productive capacity of fish and shellfish habitat. 
 
Comment 6:  Pile driving will result in the loss of benthic habitat and shellfish.  Impacts 
from construction include increased turbidity, and an increase in underwater sound 
pressure waves.  A mitigation ratio of greater than 1:1 for direct loss of benthic habitat 
will be required to mitigate for the direct and indirect effects of lost habitat and fish life.  
A mitigation plan is required. 
 
Response 6:  There are differing biological viewpoints concerning the impacts of pile 
driving and the loss of benthic habitat and shellfish.  The applicant has agreed to follow 
specific guidelines approved by both NMFS and WDFW regarding the measurement of 
noise impacts from use of an impact hammer during pile driving as part of the marina 
expansion project.  In addition, the applicant will work with WDFW to prepare a 
mitigation plan outlining mitigation for potential impacts.  It is recognized that the goal 
of RCW 77.55.100 is no net loss of habitat functions and values and net gain through 
restoration, creation, and enhancement. 
 
Comment 7:  WDFW does not agree with the conclusions regarding the negligible 
impact of the proposed structure for shading effects on epibenthic organisms and 
macroalgae.  For past projects, WDFW has accepted a mitigation ratio of 50% of the new 
overwater structure to offset losses for epibenthos and macroalgae.  WDFW prefers a 
conservative approach that gives the benefit of doubt to fish resources. 
 
Response 7:  As noted in the eelgrass survey (Appendix C to the BE), there is very little 
macroalgae on the bottom under areas that would be occupied by new marina floats.  
Low abundance of macroalgae is due to a combination of lack of substantial hard 
substrates for attachment and to poor light transmissivity in the Bay.  No algae were seen 
at depths greater than –32 ft MLLW (it was not reported whether algae at that depth 
were attached or simply had drifted to the site).  Although not measured, it can be 
assumed that microalgae were more widely present than macroalgae, although their per 



unit area productivity is likely lower.  Because of the narrow width of most project 
structures, and because of high suspended particulate loads in the Bay, which scatter and 
diffuse light under structures, it is uncertain the degree to which algal productivity would 
actually be reduced by the proposed additional floats.  The Applicant is aware that 
WDFW has recently been requiring 50 percent mitigation where shading impacts depths 
less than -10 ft MLLW and will work with WDFW to prepare a mitigation plan outlining 
mitigation for those impacts. 
 
Comment 8:  Although floats and upper portions of pilings may provide additional 
substrate for epibenthic zooplankton, these structures also provide surface area for 
communities that prey upon shellfish attached to the structures.  The predation results in 
large depositions of shell hash on the bed near the structure and changes the biotic 
communities associated with the bed. 
 
Response 8:  Accumulation of shell hash over many years can indeed alter the nature of 
the substrate and the associated benthos around structures.  This ‘rain’ of shell debris is 
particularly noticeable around piling where tidal action scrapes shells from the piling 
and where the piling offer a pathway for predators (mostly sea stars) to access epifauna 
(mostly barnacles and bivalves).   Shell material can be expected to build up under floats 
at much lower rates because often (as at Port Ludlow) the floats are a predator-free 
zone, inaccessible to sea stars or drills.   
 
In organically-enriched areas such as the bed under the Port Ludlow Marina, addition of 
shell material will add to the habitat diversity and increase the diversity of the associated 
infauna.  Where shell hash builds up above the sediment surface, as it does around very 
old pilings, it becomes an island of coarse firm substrate surrounded by much softer 
organically enriched sediments.  Such areas support very different biotic assemblages, 
for example, small Dungeness crab are known to favor areas of shell covered bottom 
because the shells offer refuge from predators.  In shallow waters relatively free from sea 
star predation, shell enriched areas can support high densities of little neck clams 
(Protothaca staminea).  
 
The applicant agrees that shell accumulations can change the biotic assemblages in 
localized areas, however, we have found no scientific evidence to show that those 
changes are adverse to the health of the benthos or fish and shellfish life in general, 
especially in the context of Port Ludlow. 
 
Comment 9:  A mitigation plan should be submitted for review by WDFW.  Mitigation 
measures are an integral part of a construction project and should be completed before or 
during project construction.  WDFW recommends the removal of piling in the vicinity 
and/or restoration of the lagoon or beach area by bulkhead/fill removal. 
 
Response 9:  The Applicant is committed to working with WDFW to develop a mitigation 
plan that will fully compensate for adverse impacts to fish or shellfish habitat.  
 
 













William Funke 
E-mail dated July 25, 2002 

 
 

Comment 1.  Although Alternative 3 – 1993 Design includes a site plan, no site plan for 
the marina expansion was included as a part of the 1993 EIS or can be 
found in Jefferson County or Port Ludlow Beach Club files. 

 
Response 1.  Page 2-7 of the 1993 “Port Ludlow Development Program Final 

Environmental Impact Statement” describes the proposed marina 
expansion as follows:  

 
“This expansion would provide 100 additional slips by extending new 
docks from existing docks.  The new dock configurations would likely be as 
follows: a T-shaped dock extending 150 feet southward from the 
easternmost existing dock; an angled L-shaped dock extending 150 feet 
southward from the western existing dock; and, southwesterly extensions of 
the three westernmost docks.  The total length of the dock extension would 
be about 1,400 feet, with additional 40 to 50-foot “prongs” defining the 
slips.  Dredging would occur in a slightly less than one acre area near the 
eastern shore of the Marina in order to increase depths and improve access 
to the inner docks.  The expansion would not involve any breakwaters or 
other underwater structures.”   
 
The drawing shown in this DSEIS as “Alternative 3 – 1993 Design” was 
prepared from a Peratrovich, Nottingham & Drage, Inc. drawing dated 
March, 1992, developed as part of a marina expansion study and found in 
the client's project files.  This drawing is the best representation found of 
the 1993 text description.   

 
 
Comment 2.  Scott Court residents were not aware of the marina expansion being built 

off shore of the Scott Court properties at the time of their purchase. 
 
Response 2.  Your comment is acknowledged. 
 
 
Comment 3.  Previous objections related to Pope Resources marketing the Scott Court 

lots as waterfront property and the May 1999 shoreline bank collapse on 
my property with loss of shoreline property were not addressed in the 
DSEIS.  Increased boat activity may further increase erosion. 

 
Response 3.  Marketing of the Scott Court lots is not within the scope of this SEIS.   
 

Regarding the bank collapse, page 3-8 of the DSEIS, states that it is 
unknown to what extent the previous bank collapse was a result of upland 



drainage, boat wakes, and/or storm waves.  With Marina expansion, 
additional boat wakes will occur, but are not anticipated to be significant 
as the Marina is a “no wake zone,” with speeds limited to a maximum of 
five knots.  The new outer docks will reduce wave action, including storm 
waves, coming from Port Ludlow Bay.  The reduced wave action may result 
in a decrease in shoreline erosion shoreward of the new docks. 

 
 
Comment 4.  Noise from construction activity will impact the Scott Court residents. 
 
Response 4.  Construction activity will be limited to non-holiday weekdays and 

Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. and restricted by conditions set forth 
by regulating agencies.   

 
 
Comment 5.  The project is violating the Port Ludlow MPR Code which states 

“Environmental Review of the Resort Plan shall not be piecemealed or 
broken into small segments” and that architectural drawings or site plans 
are required for review. 

 
Response 5.  The discussion of this issue in the SDEIS (pages 1-4 and 1-5) is reprinted 

below: 

“In August of 1998, Jefferson County adopted a new comprehensive land 
use plan that designated the Port Ludlow community as a Master Planned 
Resort (MPR).  Subsequent to the adoption of the Comprehensive Plan, 
Jefferson County adopted Development Regulations for Port Ludlow 
Master Planned Resort under Ordinance Number 08-1004-99.  The 
adoption date for the Code was October 1999. 

 
Under Section 3.902.1 of Ordinance No. 08-1004-99, a project level SEIS 
“analyzing the resort plan is required prior to issuance of building permits 
for any new resort development.”  Section 3.902.6 similarly provides, 
“Actual resort development may be undertaken in phases, but only 
following completion of review and approval of a full resort buildout plan 
through the SEIS process.”  A key element of the SEIS is to compare the 
change in cumulative development impact between the permitted plan of 
Ludlow Bay Village to proposed changes for any new resort components.  
Jefferson County will issue a land use or building permit for the Marina 
expansion only after a project level SEIS for the Resort at Ludlow Bay is 
complete.  That SEIS must address the cumulative impacts of both the 
Resort and Marina Expansion.    
 
For a variety of reasons, the applicant (PLA) has formally requested that 
Jefferson County allow the preparation of an SEIS for the Marina separate 
from an SEIS for the Resort.  The elements of the two reports would then be 



combined into one overall project SEIS to meet the conditions of Section 
3.902 as described above.  The reasons for the request follow:   
 

• The Marina expansion EIS requires multi-agency review with the DNR, 
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW), U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (COE), National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), and U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), all having some level of jurisdiction 
over the expansion proposal.  These agencies have little if no review 
authority over the upland Resort development plans.  
 

• Although the Marina expansion project is part of the Resort plan, it is not 
an interdependent part of the Resort plan and does not depend on the 
Resort plan as its justification or for its implementation (see WAC 197-11-
060(3)(b)(ii)). 
 
There are two separate issues related to a “phased” review of this project.  
On the one hand, Section 3.902 of the MPR ordinance provides, 
“Environmental review of the Resort Plan shall not be piecemealed or 
broken into small segments.”  Based upon this language, the County is 
authorized to require only a single review of the project, however, the State 
Environmental Policy Act clearly authorizes the phased review of land use 
approvals.  This process is described in Section 1.5 below.  Jefferson 
County has agreed to allow the applicant to proceed with separate review 
of the Marina and the Resort with the clear understanding that no land use 
permits or building permits will be issued for the Marina Project until a 
Resort SEIS process (including cumulative impacts) is complete.” 

 
 
 
 





Bill Master 
E-mail dated July 27, 2002 

 
 
Comment 1.  We are in favor of Alternative 4 – “No Change”; we do not believe that a 

100 slip expansion of the marina is needed. 
 
Response 1.  The 100-slip expansion was identified as part of the redevelopment 

program in the 1993 “Port Ludlow Development Program EIS.”  Section 
3.901-Resort Uses of the Port Ludlow MPR Ordinance No. 08-1-1004-99, 
identifies the 100-slip expansion as the maximum allowed unless a major 
revision to the Resort Plan is approved. 

 
 
Comment 2.  The Deep Water Alternative forces the docks out beyond Burner Point and 

creates a mass of boats out of proportion to the size of the Bay and destroys 
the tranquility of the area. 

 
Response 2.  A view analysis from Burner Point has been completed and is included in 

Section 3.6 of this FSEIS. 
 
 
Comment 3.  Alternative 3 conflicts with the Scott Court dock and nearshore dredging 

adjacent to the Inn does not make sense. 
 
Response 3.  Your comment is acknowledged. 
 
 
Comment 4.  Alternative 1 makes sense with a smaller number of slips - 50 slips or less 

(preferably 30). 
 
Response 4.  Your comment is acknowledged.  
 
 
Comment 5.  As the EIS now reads, we strongly favor Alternative 4 which retains the 

rural character of the area. 
 
Response 5.  Your comment is acknowledged. 
 
 
 









Peter Joseph 
E-mail dated July 29, 2002 

 
 
Comment 1.  Expansion of the marina by 100 slips is not necessary and there is no 

justification to support the need for this number of slips. 
 
Response 1.  Please see Response 1 to Bill Master’s comments. 
 
 
Comment 2.  The Deep Water Alternative was not presented at the Scoping Meeting and 

views from Burner Point were not addressed in the DSEIS.  The Deep 
Water Alternative would significantly impacts views from the seven 
townhouses located on Burner Point and affect the value of my home. 

 
Response 2.  Please see Response 2 to Bill Master’s comments.    
 
 
Comment 3.  The southward dock extension as proposed in Alternative 3 – Deep Water 

Alternative will be fully exposed and result in increased exposure to wind 
and wave action which may cause damage to the boats and docks.  A-Dock 
already moves as much as 3 – 4 feet up and down due to wave action. 

 
Response 3.  All outer southern docks will be designed as floating breakwaters similar to 

the existing floating breakwaters.  The Deep Water Alternative has greater 
exposure to wind and wave action from the southeast and east, around 
Burner Point.  However, the design of the outer floats will be such as to 
withstand wave action. 

 
 
Comment 4.  The Deep Water Alternative would decrease the rate of flushing within 

Port Ludlow Bay.  Even the existing marina entraps flotsam. 
 
Response 4.  Flushing of Port Ludlow Bay is a result of tidal actions and will not be 

affected by the southward extension of the docks as proposed in Alternative 
3.  The extension will however, trap floating debris which will be 
periodically removed by marina staff. 

 
 
Comment 5.  Gray water discharge from boats docked on the southward extension as 

shown in Alternative 3 will impact beaches on Burner Point, including a 
sand lance spawning area. 

 
Response 5.  Your comment is acknowledged.  As noted in Section 1.8 of the FSEIS, the 

State of Washington Department of Natural Resources has recently issued 



new Rules that include the issue of gray water discharge.  The Port Ludlow 
Marina BMPs/Marina Standards are consistent with the new DNR Rules.   

 
Current information from the Washington State Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (WDFW) indicates that the nearest probable habitat for forage fish 
(including sand lance) is found on the south and east shores of Burner 
Point.  See also, Response 1 to the Washington State Department of Fish 
and Wildlife. 

 
 
Comment 6.  Oil spills from the boats will contaminate the beaches at Burner Point.  

Previously, fuel spills were contained in the boat basin near the fuel dock. 
 
Response 6.  The location of the fuel float will remain unchanged in all alternatives.  

Fuel spills, if any, would be limited to the area of the fueling float, where a 
hazardous material spill kit and response plans are in place.   

 
Discharge of bilge water from boats moored at the docks, is prohibited by 
the Marina BMPs. 

 
 
Comment 7.  The expansion should not overwhelm and destroy an absolutely beautiful 

harbor.  An additional 50-60 slips should provide sufficient moorage to 
meet foreseeable future demands, based on the total cap of 2250 homes for 
the Port Ludlow community. 

 
Response 7.  Please see Response 1 to Bill Master’s comments. 
 
 
 
 





Scott Gibson  
E-mail dated July 29, 2002 

 
Comment 1.  I concur with all the comments that were made by Peter Joseph.  I would 

like the expansion done so it does not interfere with my view. 
 
Response 1.  Please see responses to Peter Joseph’s comments. 
 
 
 
 











Grant Colby  
Letter attached to e-mail dated July 30, 2002 

 
 
Comment 1.  Currently, the Port Ludlow Marina has no official requirement of merit for 

liveaboards to use the pump-out facilities instead of simply pumping 
wastewater overboard.  It is abundantly apparent that current residents of 
the Marina who live aboard their boats do not follow any guidelines – one 
only has to “walk the docks” in the early evening or morning to witness 
black water discharge.   

 
The proposed plan to require once a month pump-out is too infrequent to 
have any merit.  As a long-term liveaboard at Shilshole, I can attest that 
once a week service by a professional pump out service was required. 

 
 
Response 1. As noted on page 3-9 of the DSEIS, discharge of black water is illegal and 

prohibited within the Port Ludlow Marina.  Enforcement of this regulation 
is an on-going concern of Marina staff, Port Ludlow Associates, and 
members of the Marina.  Any live-aboard found to be in violation of this 
regulation will be evicted.  

 
To facilitate sewage pump-out, one new portable pump-out facility has 
been purchased and an additional portable pump-out facility will be 
purchased as part of the expansion.  The sewage pump-out at the fuel dock 
will remain.   

 
The need for pump-outs is dependent upon the size of the individual boat’s 
holding tank and the extent to which the occupants use land-side facilities.  
The Shilshole Marina, referenced above, requires pump-outs on a quarterly 
basis. 
 
 

Comment 2.  Negative impacts to views from Scott Court should take precedence over 
views from Oak Bay Road. 

 
Response 2.  Your comment is acknowledged. 
 
 
Comment 3.  Boat and float plane access to the private dock for Scott Court will be 

permanently lost by the Alternative 1 design. 
 
Response 3.  As noted on page 3-27 of the SDEIS, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

publishes a manual “Environmental Engineering for Small Boat Basins” to 
guide the design of small marinas.  The required minimum fairway width 
for a 60-foot boat would be 90 – 105 feet.  The shortest distance between 



the Scott Court dock and the proposed dock extension (D-Dock) for 
Alternative 1 is approximately 125 feet, assuming side ties present at both 
docks.   
  
The recommended minimum taxi channel width for floatplanes is 125 feet 
per FAA Advisory Circular for Seaplane Bases, AC No: 150/5395-1.  The 
shortest distance between the Scott Court dock and the proposed 
Alternative 1 dock extension is approximately 125 feet.  This assumes a 
side-tie at both the Port Ludlow dock and the Scott dock.   
 
The most desirable taxi channel per the FAA Circular is one that provides 
direct access to onshore facilities and into the prevailing wind.  The 
prevailing wind in this area is generally from north to south.  The taxi 
channel to the Scott dock is generally in a north-south orientation.  Float 
plane access to the Scott dock is not likely to be impacted by the expansion 
of the Marina. 
 

 
Comment 4.  Alternative 1 will limit future possibilities for the Scott Court dock to 

accommodate a larger vessel. 
 
Response 4.  At present, the Scott Court dock is designed for boats approximately 50 feet 

in length or smaller; however, the design can accommodate boats up to 60 
feet in length.  To expand the dock to accommodate boats 60 feet in length 
or greater, the fingers require extension and the slip width must be 
increased.  The Port Ludlow Marina dock extensions proposed in 
Alternative 1, provide sufficient room to expand the Scott Court dock to 
accommodate boats 60 feet in length or greater in accordance with 
standard marina design principles. 

 
 
Comment 5.  The DSEIS does not address the need for a 100 slip expansion. 
 
Response 5.  Please refer to Response 1 to Bill Master. 
 
  





 Burke Gibson  
Fax transmission dated August 5, 2002 

 
Comment 1.  I concur with the comments made by Peter Joseph. 
 
Response 1.  Please see responses to Peter Joseph’s comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 




